� Changes in market interest rates affect the fair value of derivative financial instruments designated as hedging

instruments and all interest rate hedges are expected to be highly effective;

� Changes in fair values of derivative financial instruments and other financial assets are estimated by discounting

future cash flows at appropriate market rates prevailing at year end; and

� All net investment hedges are expected to be highly effective.

The outputs from the sensitivity analysis are estimates of the impact of market risk assuming that the specified changes

occur net of any hedging in place at the year end. Actual results in the future may differ materially from these estimates

due to commercial actions taken to mitigate any potential losses from such rate movements, to the interaction of more

than one sensitivity occurring and to further developments in global financial markets. As such this table should not be

considered as a projection of likely future gains and losses.

Sensitivity analysis table
1% decrease 1% increase 10% 10% 10% increase 10% decrease

in interest in interest weakening strengthening in base metal in base metal
rates rates in Sterling in Sterling costs costs

£m £m £m £m £m £m

At 31 December 2007
Impact on income statement: gain/(loss) 1.3 (1.3) 17.5 (14.3) (2.6) 2.6
Impact on equity: gain/(loss) - - 13.6 (11.1) - -

At 31 December 2006
Impact on income statement: gain/(loss) (0.4) 0.4 17.6 (14.4) (3.2) 3.2
Impact on equity: gain/(loss) - - 9.7 (7.9) - -

19. Financial risk management (continued)
19.6 Exposure to credit risk (continued)

The movement in the allowance for impairment in respect of trade receivables during the year was as follows:

2007 2006
£m £m

Balance at 1 January 7.0 7.5
Impairment loss/(gain) recognised 1.4 (0.5)

Balance at 31 December 8.4 7.0

The impairment loss recognised of £1.4m relates to the movement in the Group's assessment of the risk of non-recovery from
a range of customers across all of its businesses.

91IMI plc Annual Report 2007

20. Employee benefits
Post retirement benefits 2007 2006

£m £m

Recognised assets for defined benefit funded schemes 1.3 0.7
Recognised liabilities for defined benefit obligations (64.9) (121.3)

Recognised net liability for defined benefit obligations (63.6) (120.6)

b) Reconciliation to the balance sheet as at 31 December
2007 2006

Overseas Overseas Overseas Overseas
post non-post post non-post

employ- employ- employ- employ-
UK ment ment Total UK ment ment Total
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Fair value of assets:
funded schemes in surplus - 61.2 - 61.2 - 33.3 - 33.3
funded schemes in deficit 1,031.2 31.6 - 1,062.8 999.9 22.8 - 1,022.7

Present value of defined benefit obligation:
funded schemes in surplus - (56.4) - (56.4) - (32.6) - (32.6)
funded schemes in deficit (1,034.6) (38.1) - (1,072.7) (1,059.7) (32.6) - (1,092.3)

Present value of defined benefit obligation:
unfunded schemes - (42.4) (12.6) (55.0) - (42.3) (9.4) (51.7)

Net deficit (3.4) (44.1) (12.6) (60.1) (59.8) (51.4) (9.4) (120.6)
Restriction due to asset ceiling - (3.5) - (3.5) - - - -

Defined benefit liability at year end (3.4) (47.6) (12.6) (63.6) (59.8) (51.4) (9.4) (120.6)

a) Summary of assumptions Weighted averages
31 Dec 2007 31 Dec 2006 31 Dec 2005

UK Overseas UK Overseas UK Overseas
% pa % pa % pa % pa % pa % pa

Discount rate 5.9 4.9 5.1 4.2 4.8 4.0
Expected rate of salary increases 1 5.0 2.9 4.7 2.8 4.5 2.8
Rate of pension increases 2 3.3 0.5 3.0 0.6 2.8 0.6
Rate of increase for deferred pensions 2 3.3 0.5 3.0 0.6 2.8 0.6
Medical cost trend rate 3 n/a 5.0 n/a 5.0 n/a 5.0

Expected return on equities 7.8 6.9 7.8 6.2 7.8 7.0
Expected return on bonds 4.9 4.0 4.7 3.5 4.3 2.2
Expected return on property 6.6 4.9 n/a 4.0 n/a 3.0
Expected return on other assets  4.5 3.3 4.2 2.5 4.0 2.2

Overall expected return on assets 4 6.6 4.8 6.8 4.5 6.6 4.0

1 Includes 0.2% pa as the average effect of the age-by-age promotional scale for UK.
2 In excess of any Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) for UK.
3 Intitial rate of 9.0% pa (9.5% pa in 2006, 10% pa in 2005) reducing by 0.5% pa each year to 5% pa. Assumed healthcare cost trend rates do

not have a significant effect on the amounts recognised in the income statement.
4 Based on the distribution of assets set out below:

The IMI Pension Fund constitutes around 90% of the total liabilities as at 31 December 2007. The mortality assumptions used
for the Fund reflect its experience to 31st March 2007, together with an allowance for improvements over time (this allowance